

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2269

Page 1, line 2, remove the second "and"

Page 1, line 3, after "penalty" insert "; and to provide for a legislative council study"

Page 2, line 12, replace "**54-53-02**" with "**43-53-02**" and replace "**Prohibited acts**" with "**Representation to the public**"

Page 2, line 13, replace "an individual who is licensed under this chapter may not" with "only an individual licensed under this chapter may use the title "marriage and family therapist" or the abbreviations "LMFT". A licensee shall display prominently the licensee's license at the principal place of business of the licensee."

Page 2, remove lines 14 through 17

Page 2, line 21, remove the colon

Page 2, line 22, replace "(1) A" with "a"

Page 2, line 24, replace "; or" with a period

Page 2, remove lines 25 and 26

Page 2, line 30, remove the comma and replace the second "the" with ":

- (1) The individual is a student in a master's program of marriage and family therapy; and
- (2) The"

Page 3, after line 5, insert:

- d. The individual is a member of the clergy of any religious denomination and providing services within the scope of ministerial duties.
- e. The individual is a volunteer for or is employed by a nonprofit agency or community organization and the individual does not hold out to the public that the individual is a professional marriage and family therapist."

Page 3, line 7, replace ", as long as" with "if"

Page 3, line 8, after "a" insert "professional"

Page 5, after line 3, insert:

- "5. The board shall adopt a nationally recognized code of ethics for the practice of marriage and family therapy.

6. The board shall establish continuing education requirements for license renewal.
7. The board shall publish an annual list of the names and addresses of all individuals licensed under this chapter."

Page 6, line 4, replace "an" with "a national"

Page 6, line 17, remove "**Temporary permits -**"

Page 6, remove lines 18 through 22

Page 6, line 23, remove "2."

Page 7, line 2, after the period insert "The fees established under this section must be adequate to establish and maintain the operation of the board."

Page 7, line 3, remove "**Renewal of license.** On or before November fifteenth of the year preceding"

Page 7, remove lines 4 and 5

Page 7, line 6, remove "**43-53-11.**"

Page 8, line 6, replace "**43-53-12**" with "**43-53-11**"

Page 8, line 24, replace "**43-53-13**" with "**43-53-12**"

Page 8, after line 25, insert:

"SECTION 2. LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL STUDY. The legislative council shall consider studying, during the 2005-06 interim, the fiscal impact and the feasibility and desirability of establishing an umbrella licensing organization for a group consisting of counselors, psychologists, marriage and family therapists, and social workers. The legislative council shall report its findings and recommendations, together with any legislation required to implement the recommendations, to the sixtieth legislative assembly."

Renumber accordingly